Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3628R
Model M3628T
Ultracapacitor Discharge Controller
and Battery Bank Tester
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
ii

system less expensive and smaller in size, adding a voltage boost regulator (M3534
or M3460) should be considered.
2.3. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown for M3628R
M3628 R 03.0 6H
BASE MODEL NUMBER
COMPONENT
OHMIC VALUE
KILOJOULE RATING
CHASSIS DESIGNATOR
1500
  User’s Manual
5
Figure 2-2: Example of Part Number Breakdown for M3628T
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for all M3628 Discharge Controllers is M3628.
COMPONENT
Table 2-1: Component Codes
COMPONENT DESCRIPTION
R Resistor
T IGBT Switch
SYSTEM AC VOLTAGE RATING
The System AC Voltage Rating indicates the maximum capacitor bank voltages for
the M3628T.  Voltage is indicated by a code letter.
Table 2-2: System Voltage Ratings for M3628T
RATING CODE AC SYSTEM VOLTAGE
L 208 - 277VAC
H 380 - 600VAC
OHM AND KILOJOULE RATINGS
The Ohmic Value and Kilojoule Rating are only applicable when ordering resistors
(M3628R).   The corresponding 2 or 3 digit rating is entered directly into the part
number.  Example: M3628R-03.0-1500
CURRENT RATING
The Current Rating is represented by a 3 digit code.  i.e. the Current Rating Code for
a 75 Amp unit would be 075. The Current Rating is only applicable when ordering
transistors (M3628T).    Example: M3628T-H075
CHASSIS CODE
See Section 6-4 for Chassis Codes and Dimensions.
M3628 T H 075 M4
BASE MODEL NUMBER
COMPONENT
SYSTEM AC VOLTAGE
CURRENT RATING
CHASSIS DESIGNATOR
M3628 R&T
6
2.4. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-3: General Specifications for M3628R Models
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
System AC Voltage Capacitor banks for 208 – 600VAC systems
Capacitor Bank Voltage 800VDC maximum
joules 350kjoules to 4mjoules
Duty Cycle 1 discharge @ rated joules every 60 minutes with no forced air, or
1% duty cycle @ full voltage
Voltage Isolation 2300VAC between element and chassis
Cooling Customer supplied – for cabinet heating concerns
Storage Temperature Range -50° to +100°C
Operating Temperature Range  0° to +40°C
Humidity   95% non-condensing
Altitude   Below 3000 ft
Table 2-4: General Specifications for M3628T Models
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
System AC Voltage Capacitor banks for 208 – 600VAC systems
Capacitor Bank Voltage 800VDC maximum
Peak Current See Tables 6-1 through 6-4.
RMS Current 29% of Peak Rating for 5 minute discharge cycle
Continuous Current 10% of Peak Rating
Duty Cycle 3 discharges @ rated joules every 30 minutes with no forced air,
or 5% duty cycle @ full current
Internal Control Voltage Derived from capacitor bus
24V Output 20 – 24V @ 30mA max load
External Control Voltage 22 – 26VDC @50mA
Voltage Isolation 2300VAC between Power and Control or Chassis

RATING
(DC VOLTS)
OHMS BONITRON M3628R
RESISTOR PART #
IGBT
SWITCH
RATING
(PEAK
AMPS)
RMS AMPS
FOR SINGLE
DISCHARGE
BONITRON M3628T
IGBT SWITCH
PART #
350 150 2 M3628R-02.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-L075-M4
350 225 3 M3628R-03.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-L075-M4
350 300 4 M3628R-04.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-L075-M4
750 150 2 M3628R-02.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-L075-M4
750 225 3 M3628R-03.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-L075-M4
750 300 4 M3628R-04.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-L075-M4
1500 150 1 M3628R-01.0-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-L150-B5
1500 225 1.5 M3628R-01.5-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-L150-B5
1500 300 2 M3628R-02.0-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-L150-B5
2000 180 0.6 M3628R-00.6-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-L300-B7
2000 240 0.8 M3628R-00.8-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-L300-B7
2000 300 1 M3628R-01.0-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-L300-B7
3000 180 0.3 M3628R-00.3-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-L600-B7
3000 240 0.4 M3628R-00.4-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-L600-B7
3000 300 0.5 M3628R-00.5-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-L600-B7
4000 180 0.3 M3628R-00.3-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-L600-B7
4000 240 0.4 M3628R-00.4-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-L600-B7
4000 300 0.5 M3628R-00.5-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-L600-B7
M3628 R&T
24
Table 6-2: Typical Discharge Packages for 400VAC Systems
POWER

(DC VOLTS)
OHMS BONITRON M3628R
RESISTOR PART #
IGBT
SWITCH
RATING
(PEAK
AMPS)
RMS AMPS
FOR SINGLE
DISCHARGE
BONITRON M3628T
IGBT SWITCH
PART #
350 300 4 M3628R-04.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
350 375 5 M3628R-05.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
350 450 6 M3628R-06.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
350 525 7 M3628R-07.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
750 300 4 M3628R-04.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-L075-M4
750 375 5 M3628R-05.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
750 450 6 M3628R-06.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
750 525 7 M3628R-07.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
1500 300 2 M3628R-02.0-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-L150-B5
1500 375 2.5 M3628R-02.5-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-H150-B5
1500 450 3 M3628R-03.0-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-H150-B5
1500 525 3.5 M3628R-03.5-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-H150-B5
2000 300 1 M3628R-01.0-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-L300-B7
2000 360 1.2 M3628R-01.2-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
2000 420 1.4 M3628R-01.4-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
2000 480 1.6 M3628R-01.6-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
2000 540 1.8 M3628R-01.8-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
3000 300 0.5 M3628R-00.5-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-L600-B7
3000 360 0.6 M3628R-00.6-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
3000 420 0.7 M3628R-00.7-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
3000 480 0.8 M3628R-00.8-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
3000 540 0.9 M3628R-00.9-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 300 0.5 M3628R-00.5-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-L600-B7
4000 360 0.6 M3628R-00.6-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 420 0.7 M3628R-00.7-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 480 0.8 M3628R-00.8-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 540 0.9 M3628R-00.9-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
  User’s Manual
25
Table 6-3: Typical Discharge Packages for 460VAC Systems
POWER

RESISTOR PART #
IGBT
SWITCH
RATING
(PEAK
AMPS)
RMS AMPS
FOR SINGLE
DISCHARGE
BONITRON M3628T
IGBT SWITCH
PART #
350 375 5 M3628R-05.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
350 450 6 M3628R-06.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
350 525 7 M3628R-07.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
350 600 8 M3628R-08.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
750 375 5 M3628R-05.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
750 450 6 M3628R-06.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
750 525 7 M3628R-07.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
750 600 8 M3628R-08.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
1500 375 2.5 M3628R-02.5-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-H150-B5
1500 450 3 M3628R-03.0-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-H150-B5
1500 525 3.5 M3628R-03.5-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-H150-B5
1500 600 4 M3628R-04.0-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-H150-B5
2000 360 1.2 M3628R-01.2-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
2000 420 1.4 M3628R-01.4-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
2000 480 1.6 M3628R-01.6-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
2000 540 1.8 M3628R-01.8-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
2000 600 2 M3628R-02.0-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
3000 360 0.6 M3628R-00.6-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
3000 420 0.7 M3628R-00.7-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
3000 480 0.8 M3628R-00.8-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
3000 540 0.9 M3628R-00.9-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
3000 600 1 M3628R-01.0-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 360 0.6 M3628R-00.6-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 420 0.7 M3628R-00.7-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 480 0.8 M3628R-00.8-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 540 0.9 M3628R-00.9-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 600 1 M3628R-01.0-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
M3628 R&T
26
Table 6-4: Typical Discharge Packages for 600VAC Systems
POWER

OHMS BONITRON M3628R
RESISTOR PART #
IGBT
SWITCH
RATING
(PEAK
AMPS)
RMS AMPS
FOR SINGLE
DISCHARGE
BONITRON M3628T
IGBT SWITCH
PART #
350 525 7 M3628R-07.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
350 600 8 M3628R-08.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
350 675 9 M3628R-09.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
350 750 10 M3628R-10.0-0350-6T 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
750 525 7 M3628R-07.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
750 600 8 M3628R-08.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
750 675 9 M3628R-09.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
750 750 10 M3628R-10.0-0750-6H 75 22 M3628T-H075-M4
1500 525 3.5 M3628R-03.5-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-H150-B5
1500 600 4 M3628R-04.0-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-H150-B5
1500 675 4.5 M3628R-04.5-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-H150-B5
1500 750 5 M3628R-05.0-1500-6H 150 44 M3628T-H150-B5
2000 540 1.8 M3628R-01.8-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
2000 600 2 M3628R-02.0-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
2000 660 2.2 M3628R-02.2-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
2000 720 2.4 M3628R-02.4-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
2000 780 2.6 M3628R-02.6-2000-6H 300 87 M3628T-H300-B7
3000 540 0.9 M3628R-00.9-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
3000 600 1 M3628R-01.0-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
3000 660 1.1 M3628R-01.1-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
3000 720 1.2 M3628R-01.2-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
3000 780 1.3 M3628R-01.3-3000-10H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 540 0.9 M3628R-00.9-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 600 1 M3628R-01.0-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 660 1.1 M3628R-01.1-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 720 1.2 M3628R-01.2-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
4000 780 1.3 M3628R-01.3-4000-14H 600 174 M3628T-H600-B7
  User’s Manual
27
6.2. WATT LOSS
Table 6-5: Watt Loss During a Single Discharge Cycle

• IGBT discharge switches are rated in voltage and peak current.
STEPS TO SIZING
1. Learn the specifications of the ultracapacitor storage bank
b. Full charged voltage
c. Capacitance
Example:
An ultracapacitor bank with ten series 48V, 165F caps will have a bank
voltage of 480VDC (48V x 10series), and a total capacitance or 16.5 Farads
(165F ÷ 10series).
2. Figure joules stored
a. ½ CV²  = J
b. .5 x 16.5F x 480V² =  1.9 megajoules or 1900 kilojoules of energy
stored
3. Choose resistor bank with more energy absorption than the capacitor
bank stores
a. Resistor bank M3628R-H2000 (2000 kilojoules) will be needed to
handle 1.9 megajoules
4. Match IGBT switch with 2000 kilojoule resistors
a. Tables 6-1 thru 6-4 match Switches and Resistors
i. based on discharge to 50V in 1 minute